
TÜRKİYE ODALAR VE BORSALAR BİRLİĞİ *BSAK6198FU*
Dumlupınar Bulvarı No:252 (Eskişehir Yolu 9. Km.) 06530 /ANKARA www.tobb.org.tr  -  tobb@hs01.kep.tr

Evrakı Doğrulamak İçin : https://belgedogrula.tobb.org.tr/belgedogrulama.aspx?eD=BSAK6198FU
Tel : +90 (312) 218 20 00 (PBX)  -  Faks : +90 (312) 219 40 90 -91 -92… -  E-Posta : info@tobb.org.tr
Bilgi İçin: Sena NAMLI BİNGÜL  -  Tel :   -  E-Posta : sena.namlibingul@tobb.org.tr

F022/1/01.07.2003/5/07.02.2023 Birliğimizde ISO 9001:2015 Kalite Yönetim Sistemi uygulanmaktadır Sayfa 1 / 1

Sayı : E-34221550-720-5914 Tarih:           13.06.2024
Konu : Morityus / İhale

TÜM ODA VE BORSALARA
(Genel Sekreterlik)

İlgi : Ticaret Bakanlığı'nın 10.06.2024 tarih ve 97653250 sayılı yazısı.

İlgide kayıtlı yazıda, Morityus'ta yatırım fırsatlarının bulunduğundan bahisle bazı ihale ilanlarına ilişkin 
belgeler ekte yer almaktadır. 

Detaylı bilgi için Antananarivo Ticaret Müşavirliği (antananarivo@ticaret.gov.tr) ile irtibata geçilebilir. 

Bilgilerinizi ve söz konusu ihalelerin ilgili üyelerinize e-posta ile duyurulmasını rica ederim. 

Saygılarımla,

e-imza
Ali Emre YURDAKUL
Genel Sekreter Yardımcısı

EK: 
1- Nota (1 sayfa)
2- Morityus_İhale_Ek_Nota 10 Eki (9 sayfa)

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



AMBASSADE DE LA REPUBLIQUE DE MAURICE
ANTANANARIVO

No. 013/2024 (ME/11/1S-2)

L'Ambassade de la Republlque de Maurice presente ses compliments a l'Ambassade de la

Republique de Turklve et a I'honneur de lui faire parvenir, sous couvert de cette Note aux fins

d'une large diffusion, des notifications ernanant des autorites de la Republique de Maurice et en

invitant ceux qui sont lnteresses a soumettre leurs propositions. Les details des notifications sont

transmis en annexes.

L'Ambassade de la Republique de Maurice saurait gre a l'Ambassade de la Republlque de

Turkiye de bien vouloir transmettre aux autorites cornpetentes turques lesdites notifications.

L'Ambassade de la Republlque de Maurice saisit cette occasion pou~~~uveler a
l'Ambassadede la Republlquede TUrkiye les assurancesde sa haute consideration.~;, )"

AOJ_, :(\

Antananarivo, Ie 31 mai 2024

Ambassade de la Republique de Turkiye
Antananarivo

Tel.: (+261) 32 1132157/ (+261) 333732157 Email: memad@moov.mg Adresse: Villa Colbert, Lotissement
Bonnet, Ivandry Antananarivo, Madagascar

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



/Innoj^

MPA-
Mnuritiut Ports Authority

PROCUREMENT NOTICE
OPEN ADVERTISED BIDDING

(Authorised under Section 16 of the Public Procurement Act 2006)

CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR TARIFF STUDY FOR MAURITIUS PORTS AUTHORITY
AND CARGO HANDLING CORPORATION LTD

CONTRACT MPA 613/2024

The Mauritius Ports Authority (MPA) is inviting proposals from suitably local and overseas qualified Consultancy Firms
for the Tariff Study for Mauritius Ports Authority and Cargo Handling Corporation Ltd, as more fully described
in the bidding document.

The bidding exercise will be conducted through Open Advertised Bidding method according to the rules and regulations
of the Republic of Mauritius.

Bidders, specialized in Ihe field, who are willing to participate in this exercise may contact the office of:

The Manager, Administrative Services
Mauritius Ports Authority
H. Ramnarain Building
Mer Rouge, Port Louis
Republic of Mauritius
Tel: + 230 206 5400
Fax: +230 240 0856
Email: info@mauport.com

A complete set of bidding documents will be submitted to eligible and qualified bidders via email.

Submission of Proposals
Proposals (Technicai & Financial) in sealed envelopes clearly marked "Contract MPA 613/2024 - Consultancy
Services for Tariff Study for Mauritius Ports Authority and Cargo Handling Corporation Ltd, should be addressed
to the Director General, Mauritius Ports Authority, 1st Floor> H. Ramnarain Building, Mer Rouge, Port Louis, Republic
of Mauritius.

Deadline for the Submission of Proposals
Proposals should be either deposited in the Bid Box located in the Chief Officer's Office, Mauritius Ports Authority,
1st floor, H. Rnmnarain Building, Mer Rouge, Port Louis, Republic of Mauritius or submitted by registered post or
courier so as to reach the Mauritius Ports Authority on or before Thursday 25 July 2024 at 14.00 hours (Maurltian
time) at latest,

Technical Proposals will be opened on the same day at 14.15 hours (Mauritisn time) in the presence of bidders or their
representatives who choose to attend.

Proposals received after the specified closing date and time will not be considered.

The Mauritius Ports Authority reserves the right to accept or reject any proposal and to annul the bidding process and
reject all proposals at any time prior to award of the Contract, without thereby incurring any liability to any Bidder.

Mauritius Ports Authority
H. Ramnarain Building
Mer Rouge, Port Louis

Republic of Mauritius
Tel: +230 2065400
Fax: +239 2400856
Email; info(%maunortcotti

29 May 2024

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



/Innoj^

MPA-
Mnuritiut Ports Authority

PROCUREMENT NOTICE
OPEN ADVERTISED BIDDING

(Authorised under Section 16 of the Public Procurement Act 2006)

CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR TARIFF STUDY FOR MAURITIUS PORTS AUTHORITY
AND CARGO HANDLING CORPORATION LTD

CONTRACT MPA 613/2024

The Mauritius Ports Authority (MPA) is inviting proposals from suitably local and overseas qualified Consultancy Firms
for the Tariff Study for Mauritius Ports Authority and Cargo Handling Corporation Ltd, as more fully described
in the bidding document.

The bidding exercise will be conducted through Open Advertised Bidding method according to the rules and regulations
of the Republic of Mauritius.

Bidders, specialized in Ihe field, who are willing to participate in this exercise may contact the office of:

The Manager, Administrative Services
Mauritius Ports Authority
H. Ramnarain Building
Mer Rouge, Port Louis
Republic of Mauritius
Tel: + 230 206 5400
Fax: +230 240 0856
Email: info@mauport.com

A complete set of bidding documents will be submitted to eligible and qualified bidders via email.

Submission of Proposals
Proposals (Technicai & Financial) in sealed envelopes clearly marked "Contract MPA 613/2024 - Consultancy
Services for Tariff Study for Mauritius Ports Authority and Cargo Handling Corporation Ltd, should be addressed
to the Director General, Mauritius Ports Authority, 1st Floor> H. Ramnarain Building, Mer Rouge, Port Louis, Republic
of Mauritius.

Deadline for the Submission of Proposals
Proposals should be either deposited in the Bid Box located in the Chief Officer's Office, Mauritius Ports Authority,
1st floor, H. Rnmnarain Building, Mer Rouge, Port Louis, Republic of Mauritius or submitted by registered post or
courier so as to reach the Mauritius Ports Authority on or before Thursday 25 July 2024 at 14.00 hours (Maurltian
time) at latest,

Technical Proposals will be opened on the same day at 14.15 hours (Mauritisn time) in the presence of bidders or their
representatives who choose to attend.

Proposals received after the specified closing date and time will not be considered.

The Mauritius Ports Authority reserves the right to accept or reject any proposal and to annul the bidding process and
reject all proposals at any time prior to award of the Contract, without thereby incurring any liability to any Bidder.

Mauritius Ports Authority
H. Ramnarain Building
Mer Rouge, Port Louis

Republic of Mauritius
Tel: +230 2065400
Fax: +239 2400856
Email; info(%maunortcotti

29 May 2024

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



Mrw 1L
MAURITIUS BROADCASTING CORPORATION

Royal Road- Moka 80812, Mauritius-Tel: 402 8000 Fax: 433 3330
Website: www.mbcradio.tv

ONLINE REGISTRATION OF POTENTIAL SUPPLIERS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024/2025

The Mauritius Broadcasting Corporation (MBC) is inviting local and overseas potential suppliers,
contractors and consultants to register ONLINE with the Corporation for the supply of:

1. Goods, works, services and consultancy services.

2. TV Contents (TV films and serials, local productions etc.).
3. TV Broadcasting equipment & accessories inciuding spare parts.

Details/conditions and list of MBC requirements for Goods, Works and Services and Consultancy services
may be viewed online on the following websites:

A. www.inbcradio.tv/procin-ement;

B. MBC Facebook Page. (vvww.facebook.com/inbcmaurice)/ Social Media.

Interested parties or firms are invited to reeister online on the following website addresses and by
uploading all the requested documents and their updated company profiles:

i. www.inbcradio.tv/procnrement (MBC website).

ii. htti)s://ei)roe.pnblicprocnremenl.t;ovnu].orsi: (Procurement Policy Office (PPO) website).

1. Suppliers providing inaccurate or incomplete information will not be considered.
2. No price ofmateriats/services should be submitted at this stage.
3. The attention of applicant is being drawn to the fact that registration does not mean that the Corporation

has or will have any contractual obligation towards them and this does not entitle them to become
exclusive providers of any goods, works and/or services.

4. The Corporation reserves the right to look for alternative suppliers/contractors, whenever it deems

necessary to do so.

5. Suppliers/Contractors and Consultants previously registered with the Corporation should register again on
the MBC website.

6. Interested parties shall register ONLY for goods, works, services and consultancy services which are
under their current lines of business.

7. For local contractors - CIDB certificates must be submitted, where applicable, as and when requested by
the MBC.

8. For all qneries/assi stance regarding online registration on MBC websife, please contact the MBC ICT
Department on weekdays from 09:00 to 16:00 on the following e-mail address: ci^mbc.intneljmt; Tel:
+ (230) 402 8099, Extension 602 or 603.

9. For all queries/assi stance regarding online registration on the PPO website, please contact the
Procurement Policy Office (PPO) helpdesk on weekdays from 09:00 to 16:00 on the following e-mail
address : em-occlesk(%eovmn.of&; Tel: +(230) 260 5580.

Closing Date: 30th June 2024.

Page 1 of I

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



Mrw 1L
MAURITIUS BROADCASTING CORPORATION

Royal Road- Moka 80812, Mauritius-Tel: 402 8000 Fax: 433 3330
Website: www.mbcradio.tv

ONLINE REGISTRATION OF POTENTIAL SUPPLIERS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024/2025

The Mauritius Broadcasting Corporation (MBC) is inviting local and overseas potential suppliers,
contractors and consultants to register ONLINE with the Corporation for the supply of:

1. Goods, works, services and consultancy services.

2. TV Contents (TV films and serials, local productions etc.).
3. TV Broadcasting equipment & accessories inciuding spare parts.

Details/conditions and list of MBC requirements for Goods, Works and Services and Consultancy services
may be viewed online on the following websites:

A. www.inbcradio.tv/procin-ement;

B. MBC Facebook Page. (vvww.facebook.com/inbcmaurice)/ Social Media.

Interested parties or firms are invited to reeister online on the following website addresses and by
uploading all the requested documents and their updated company profiles:

i. www.inbcradio.tv/procnrement (MBC website).

ii. htti)s://ei)roe.pnblicprocnremenl.t;ovnu].orsi: (Procurement Policy Office (PPO) website).

1. Suppliers providing inaccurate or incomplete information will not be considered.
2. No price ofmateriats/services should be submitted at this stage.
3. The attention of applicant is being drawn to the fact that registration does not mean that the Corporation

has or will have any contractual obligation towards them and this does not entitle them to become
exclusive providers of any goods, works and/or services.

4. The Corporation reserves the right to look for alternative suppliers/contractors, whenever it deems

necessary to do so.

5. Suppliers/Contractors and Consultants previously registered with the Corporation should register again on
the MBC website.

6. Interested parties shall register ONLY for goods, works, services and consultancy services which are
under their current lines of business.

7. For local contractors - CIDB certificates must be submitted, where applicable, as and when requested by
the MBC.

8. For all qneries/assi stance regarding online registration on MBC websife, please contact the MBC ICT
Department on weekdays from 09:00 to 16:00 on the following e-mail address: ci^mbc.intneljmt; Tel:
+ (230) 402 8099, Extension 602 or 603.

9. For all queries/assi stance regarding online registration on the PPO website, please contact the
Procurement Policy Office (PPO) helpdesk on weekdays from 09:00 to 16:00 on the following e-mail
address : em-occlesk(%eovmn.of&; Tel: +(230) 260 5580.

Closing Date: 30th June 2024.

Page 1 of I

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



GUJDEUNES TOBIDDERSQNTHE PROCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PRQCUREMENT SYSTEM

https://e proc.pu b I icprocu rement.fiovmy.org

1. Registration of bidders on e-Procurement System:

All the bidders intending to do business with the Public Bodies of Government of Mauritius are

required to register on the e-Procurement System on the website:

https://eproc.oublici3rocurement.eovm u, org

Bidders will be required to provide information in the online registration forms along with

necessary credential documents.

Bidders registered on the e-PS may be selected for participation in restricted Invitation which are

open for participation to only limited number of bidders.

2. Digital Certificates:

It is required that the bid data submitted by the bidders online should be signed electronically

using their Digital Certificate to establish the identity of the Supplier submitting the bid online. It

is to be noted that only the Digital Certificates issued by the Certification Authorities licensed by

Government of Mauritius wi!l be allowed to be used on the e-Procurement System.

Currently, the following organization is registered with the Government of Mauritius:

1. https://mausJRn.govmu.org/main.sg

Important Note: The bidders can complete the DECRYPTION AND RE-ENCRYPTION of BIDS stage

using only the Digital Certificate that is used to ENCRYPT the data and sign the hash during the

ONLINE BID PREPARATION AND HASH SUBMISSION stage.

In case, during the process of a particular Invitation for Bid/ the Supplier loses his / her Digital

Certificate because of any technical issues (such as misplacement, virus attack, hardware

problem, operating system problem, system formatting, etc.); he / she may not be able to

submit his bid online. The bidders are required to ensure that their Digital Certificates are

GUIDELINES TO BIDDERS ON THE PROCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM V 3.0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



GUJDEUNES TOBIDDERSQNTHE PROCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PRQCUREMENT SYSTEM

https://e proc.pu b I icprocu rement.fiovmy.org

1. Registration of bidders on e-Procurement System:

All the bidders intending to do business with the Public Bodies of Government of Mauritius are

required to register on the e-Procurement System on the website:

https://eproc.oublici3rocurement.eovm u, org

Bidders will be required to provide information in the online registration forms along with

necessary credential documents.

Bidders registered on the e-PS may be selected for participation in restricted Invitation which are

open for participation to only limited number of bidders.

2. Digital Certificates:

It is required that the bid data submitted by the bidders online should be signed electronically

using their Digital Certificate to establish the identity of the Supplier submitting the bid online. It

is to be noted that only the Digital Certificates issued by the Certification Authorities licensed by

Government of Mauritius wi!l be allowed to be used on the e-Procurement System.

Currently, the following organization is registered with the Government of Mauritius:

1. https://mausJRn.govmu.org/main.sg

Important Note: The bidders can complete the DECRYPTION AND RE-ENCRYPTION of BIDS stage

using only the Digital Certificate that is used to ENCRYPT the data and sign the hash during the

ONLINE BID PREPARATION AND HASH SUBMISSION stage.

In case, during the process of a particular Invitation for Bid/ the Supplier loses his / her Digital

Certificate because of any technical issues (such as misplacement, virus attack, hardware

problem, operating system problem, system formatting, etc.); he / she may not be able to

submit his bid online. The bidders are required to ensure that their Digital Certificates are

GUIDELINES TO BIDDERS ON THE PROCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM V 3.0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



valid up to the expiry date of Bid Preparation and Hash Submission stage of the Invitation to

Bid.

Hence, the bidders are advised to keep their Digital Certificates in a safe place under proper

security to be used whenever required.

The digital certificate issued to the Authorised User of a Partnership firm / Private Limited

Company / Public Limited Company / Trust / Association used for online bidding will be

considered as equivalent to a no-objection certificate / power of attorney to that User. Unless

the certificate is revoked / expired, it will be assumed to represent adequate authority of the

specific individual to bid on behalf of the Organisation for online bids as per the Electronic

Transaction Act 2000. This Authorized User will be required to obtain a Digital Certificate. The

Digital Signature executed using Digital Certificate of this Authorized User will be binding on the

firm. It shaH be the responsibility of the owners of the organization to inform the Certifying

Authority of a change of the Authorized User and to apply for a fresh digital certificate for the

new Authorised User.

3. Publishing of Public Notices:

For the Invitation to Bids processed using the e-Procurement System, the Invitation for Bid shall

be published in the media and the detailed Public Notice shall be published on the eProcurement

System. Bidders can view the notice and the time schedule for ail the Invitation for Bids

processed using the e-Procurement System on the website:

https://eproc.publicpr'ocurement.Kovmu.orfi

4. Time Schedule:

All the stages of the Invitation for Bids are time locked as set by the Public Body bidders are

therefore strictly advised to foliow the time schedule to perform the tasks of downloading the

bidding documents and preparing and submitting their bids online within time.

Disclaimer: It is mandatory that bidders submit their bids according to the time displayed on the e-

PS. No Public Body will accept any challenge from a supplier on any mismatch of the time schedule.

2

GU1DEUNESTO BIDDERS ON THE PROCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM v 3.0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



valid up to the expiry date of Bid Preparation and Hash Submission stage of the Invitation to

Bid.

Hence, the bidders are advised to keep their Digital Certificates in a safe place under proper

security to be used whenever required.

The digital certificate issued to the Authorised User of a Partnership firm / Private Limited

Company / Public Limited Company / Trust / Association used for online bidding will be

considered as equivalent to a no-objection certificate / power of attorney to that User. Unless

the certificate is revoked / expired, it will be assumed to represent adequate authority of the

specific individual to bid on behalf of the Organisation for online bids as per the Electronic

Transaction Act 2000. This Authorized User will be required to obtain a Digital Certificate. The

Digital Signature executed using Digital Certificate of this Authorized User will be binding on the

firm. It shaH be the responsibility of the owners of the organization to inform the Certifying

Authority of a change of the Authorized User and to apply for a fresh digital certificate for the

new Authorised User.

3. Publishing of Public Notices:

For the Invitation to Bids processed using the e-Procurement System, the Invitation for Bid shall

be published in the media and the detailed Public Notice shall be published on the eProcurement

System. Bidders can view the notice and the time schedule for ail the Invitation for Bids

processed using the e-Procurement System on the website:

https://eproc.publicpr'ocurement.Kovmu.orfi

4. Time Schedule:

All the stages of the Invitation for Bids are time locked as set by the Public Body bidders are

therefore strictly advised to foliow the time schedule to perform the tasks of downloading the

bidding documents and preparing and submitting their bids online within time.

Disclaimer: It is mandatory that bidders submit their bids according to the time displayed on the e-

PS. No Public Body will accept any challenge from a supplier on any mismatch of the time schedule.

2

GU1DEUNESTO BIDDERS ON THE PROCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM v 3.0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



5. Downloading the Bidding Documents:

The bidding documents processed using the e-Procurement System will be available online ONLY.

The documents will be available to bidders for download to the bidders from the start date and

time of the download bidding documents stage and up to scheduled date and time as set in the

time schedule.

After completion of the stage, the bidders will be able to download the receipt confirming the

completion of the stage.

The bidders who complete the download bidding documents stage will be notified of any

amendments / addenda issuance in future, if any, to the Invitation for Bids.

!n case of any addenda / amendment issued to the Invitation for Bid, the bidders participating in

the process after the addenda/amendment is issued will be able to view the notifications.

6. Clarifications required by the bidders on the Bidding Document:
The bidders will be allowed to submit clarifications required on the bidding documents. The

bidders will be able to submit the clarifications, anonymously if they choose so. The clarifications

will be required to be submitted before the expiry of the time set by the Public Body processing

the Invitation for Bid. The Public Body / Ministry will respond to the clarifications requested and

the bidders will be informed online.

7. Preparation of Bids and Submission of Bid Seals (Hashes) of Online Bids by the bidders:

The bidders are required to prepare their bids online, encrypt their Bid Data in the Bid Forms and

submit digitally signed Bid Seals (Hash values) using the Digital Certificate issued to the Authorized

Representative of the organization. Even after the submission of the signed Bid Seals (Hash Values),

the bidders will be allowed to withdraw their bids, if they want to do so. The bidders can also choose

to rework on their bids until the last time and date set for the stage. However/ if the bidders choose

to rework on the Bid data, it will be their responsibility to ensure that they complete the Bid

Preparation and Hash Submission stage and re-submit the revised Bid Seals (Hash Values) before the

expiry of the time and date set for the stage. Failure to do so will render their status as incomplete

for this stage and their bid shall be deemed to have been withdrawn for the following stages of the

Invitation for Bid. The bidders will be notified for completion of the stage.

3

GUIDELINES TO BIDDERS ON THE PdOCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM v3,0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



5. Downloading the Bidding Documents:

The bidding documents processed using the e-Procurement System will be available online ONLY.

The documents will be available to bidders for download to the bidders from the start date and

time of the download bidding documents stage and up to scheduled date and time as set in the

time schedule.

After completion of the stage, the bidders will be able to download the receipt confirming the

completion of the stage.

The bidders who complete the download bidding documents stage will be notified of any

amendments / addenda issuance in future, if any, to the Invitation for Bids.

!n case of any addenda / amendment issued to the Invitation for Bid, the bidders participating in

the process after the addenda/amendment is issued will be able to view the notifications.

6. Clarifications required by the bidders on the Bidding Document:
The bidders will be allowed to submit clarifications required on the bidding documents. The

bidders will be able to submit the clarifications, anonymously if they choose so. The clarifications

will be required to be submitted before the expiry of the time set by the Public Body processing

the Invitation for Bid. The Public Body / Ministry will respond to the clarifications requested and

the bidders will be informed online.

7. Preparation of Bids and Submission of Bid Seals (Hashes) of Online Bids by the bidders:

The bidders are required to prepare their bids online, encrypt their Bid Data in the Bid Forms and

submit digitally signed Bid Seals (Hash values) using the Digital Certificate issued to the Authorized

Representative of the organization. Even after the submission of the signed Bid Seals (Hash Values),

the bidders will be allowed to withdraw their bids, if they want to do so. The bidders can also choose

to rework on their bids until the last time and date set for the stage. However/ if the bidders choose

to rework on the Bid data, it will be their responsibility to ensure that they complete the Bid

Preparation and Hash Submission stage and re-submit the revised Bid Seals (Hash Values) before the

expiry of the time and date set for the stage. Failure to do so will render their status as incomplete

for this stage and their bid shall be deemed to have been withdrawn for the following stages of the

Invitation for Bid. The bidders will be notified for completion of the stage.

3

GUIDELINES TO BIDDERS ON THE PdOCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM v3,0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



8. Generation of Super - Hash (Bid Closing):

After the time of submission of Bid Seal (Hash) by the bidders has lapsed, the bid round will be

dosed and the authorized Official from the Public Body will generate a Super Hash which shall be

digitally signed by the Official. The Super Hash will be made public.

9. Decryption and Re - Encryption Bids:

During this stage all the bidders who have completed the Bid Preparation and Hash Submission

stage have to decrypt the Bid Data using their Digital Certificate and re-encrypt the Bid Data within

the specified time as stated in the time schedule. During the process, the bidders will not be able

to modify the Bid data in anyway.

The encrypted data of only those bidders who have submitted their Bid Seals (Hashes) within the

stipulated time, as per the bid time schedule (Key Dates), wili be accepted by the system. A bidder

who has not submitted Bid Seals (Hashes) within the stipulated time will not be allowed to decrypt

and re-encrypt his Bid Data.

Failure to complete this stage will render their status as incomplete for this stage and their bid

will not be available during the Bid opening stage.

The bidders will be notified for completion of the stage.

10. Submission of Bid Security Deposit / Samples:

The bidders shall submit their Bid Security/Samples, if required for the Invitation to Bid as usual

in a physically sealed enveiope/parcel and the same should reach the designated Office of the

Public Body as stated in the Notice for Invitation of Bids.

Moreover, the bidders have to upload scanned copy of the Bid Security online during the Bid

Preparation and Hash Submission stage.

11. Bid Opening:

The authorized officer of the Public Body shall first open the online envelopes submitted by the

bidders. The process of opening bids will be done online.

GUIDELINES TO BIDDERS ON THE PROCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM v 3.0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



8. Generation of Super - Hash (Bid Closing):

After the time of submission of Bid Seal (Hash) by the bidders has lapsed, the bid round will be

dosed and the authorized Official from the Public Body will generate a Super Hash which shall be

digitally signed by the Official. The Super Hash will be made public.

9. Decryption and Re - Encryption Bids:

During this stage all the bidders who have completed the Bid Preparation and Hash Submission

stage have to decrypt the Bid Data using their Digital Certificate and re-encrypt the Bid Data within

the specified time as stated in the time schedule. During the process, the bidders will not be able

to modify the Bid data in anyway.

The encrypted data of only those bidders who have submitted their Bid Seals (Hashes) within the

stipulated time, as per the bid time schedule (Key Dates), wili be accepted by the system. A bidder

who has not submitted Bid Seals (Hashes) within the stipulated time will not be allowed to decrypt

and re-encrypt his Bid Data.

Failure to complete this stage will render their status as incomplete for this stage and their bid

will not be available during the Bid opening stage.

The bidders will be notified for completion of the stage.

10. Submission of Bid Security Deposit / Samples:

The bidders shall submit their Bid Security/Samples, if required for the Invitation to Bid as usual

in a physically sealed enveiope/parcel and the same should reach the designated Office of the

Public Body as stated in the Notice for Invitation of Bids.

Moreover, the bidders have to upload scanned copy of the Bid Security online during the Bid

Preparation and Hash Submission stage.

11. Bid Opening:

The authorized officer of the Public Body shall first open the online envelopes submitted by the

bidders. The process of opening bids will be done online.

GUIDELINES TO BIDDERS ON THE PROCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM v 3.0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



The officer will match the Bid Seal (Hash) of each envelope with the hash submitted by the bidders

during the Bid Preparation and Hash Submission stage. !n the event of a mismatch, the Bid Data

in question shall be liable for a due process of verification. After matching the Bid Seals, the Official

will also match the Super Hash generated during opening of the Bids along with the Super Hash

value generated during the Bid Closing stage. In the event of a mismatch, the process shall be liable

for verification.

The Official of the Public Body shall then open the physical envelopes containing the Bid Security

envelope of all the bidders and verify the scanned copy of the Bid Security uploaded by the

bidders, if required for the invitation to Bid.

Where samples have been requested, the Official shall open them and record the details of the

supplier to match same with the online bids.

2.2. Clarifications:

After opening, in case if the Public Body requires any clarifications from a bidder, it will be done

online.

13. Evaluation of Bids:

After opening. Public Body will conduct the evaluation of bids online.

14. Notification of Evaluation Results:

Bidders will be notified of the evaluation results online.

15. Challenge and Appeal:

This process has not yet been activated and bidders must continue to do so manually.

16. Award of contracts:

Successful bidder/s will be awarded the contract online. However, certain processes (ike the

submission of Performance Guarantee and Signing of Contract will be performed offline. Officers

of the Public Body will record the offline process and upload copy of supporting documents online.

5

GUIDELINES TO BIDDERS ON THE PROCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM v 3.0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



The officer will match the Bid Seal (Hash) of each envelope with the hash submitted by the bidders

during the Bid Preparation and Hash Submission stage. !n the event of a mismatch, the Bid Data

in question shall be liable for a due process of verification. After matching the Bid Seals, the Official

will also match the Super Hash generated during opening of the Bids along with the Super Hash

value generated during the Bid Closing stage. In the event of a mismatch, the process shall be liable

for verification.

The Official of the Public Body shall then open the physical envelopes containing the Bid Security

envelope of all the bidders and verify the scanned copy of the Bid Security uploaded by the

bidders, if required for the invitation to Bid.

Where samples have been requested, the Official shall open them and record the details of the

supplier to match same with the online bids.

2.2. Clarifications:

After opening, in case if the Public Body requires any clarifications from a bidder, it will be done

online.

13. Evaluation of Bids:

After opening. Public Body will conduct the evaluation of bids online.

14. Notification of Evaluation Results:

Bidders will be notified of the evaluation results online.

15. Challenge and Appeal:

This process has not yet been activated and bidders must continue to do so manually.

16. Award of contracts:

Successful bidder/s will be awarded the contract online. However, certain processes (ike the

submission of Performance Guarantee and Signing of Contract will be performed offline. Officers

of the Public Body will record the offline process and upload copy of supporting documents online.

5

GUIDELINES TO BIDDERS ON THE PROCESS OF BIDDING THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM v 3.0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



For any further queries, bidders may kindly contact the helpdesk for e-Procurement System on

weekdays from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.:

Telephone number: +230 2605580

Email Address: eprocdesk@govmu.org

GUiDELINES TO BIDDERS ON THE PROCESS OF BIDDING TH ROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM v 3.0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



For any further queries, bidders may kindly contact the helpdesk for e-Procurement System on

weekdays from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.:

Telephone number: +230 2605580

Email Address: eprocdesk@govmu.org

GUiDELINES TO BIDDERS ON THE PROCESS OF BIDDING TH ROUGH E-PROCUREMENT SYSTEM v 3.0

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



/hn/^vTT'

;0ur clf8ntJho:Cargo Hantiling Cprporatfpn Limited (C^CL) is the s
it; also handles senoraji and bulit cargoes cxcltiding products throusiipipciincs.CHCL is seeRinat^

MANAGING DIRECTPB AND OEBUTY^MANAGING DIP

MANAGING DIRECTOR
Tdo Manasing Director wilt (fisdiafoe ati obligaltons and responsiUfiiios as a membor ottho Board.

RESPONSIBIUTfES:
' Make operailonal deciElons on nnandai, operaUng, personnel, procurement, comffiardai and

(elated fflaiters as sppravdd by Itts Board.

• Eslabtish objectives for Corporaiiwi Ooparlmenis wtliin (ho framawotk tiia ofganisaiion^
objeclnresarKfrevjewinflarKiappfovings^snsBfKtproflfaimnesdevetopedbyihemtoaccoin^isli
Ide o&Jeciivas astatiiished.

• Submit annual revBnue and capita! budssts arid estabHshfnents pf^posslB to UIB Board (of
appfova), and tubsequenily ensuting that experutilure and staffuig are mortlortd and controHed
with ifie bucfgels and eslabnslunonls authoised.

• Monitor the operating artd financial resuiis of the Cofporatton, lafdng any necdEOfy coffsdivo
aclton.

• Provide the Boa«J mth aH nacessary fnfoffnallon, feports, and alstistics to enable [I la owrcisa
owell surveillance <rf ihs affairs of iha Cotpo^ation.

* Eruu(6 financial compliance and uptwid high standards of corporalo gowmafice. In line wHh
Company's objaclives a rut polfctes-

* Identify, develop, fo/mutata, and d^ect (he implementation o{ business stfalegies and cofporsie
pOtiCteS.

• Mtfnisln and efeveiop itia ofgarisatjona! cullure, values and feputalion va? sH s!a'(<eho1ders
indudtnEl stall, customers, supptiers, paitnors, and rofliitatorytofficia! txwEas.

' To ptovedo reports on ihe Company's petfoimanco and advico on sl/alogic managemwii ait)
Beneral adniMstfative issues in felaScn to Ihe Company's mattws.

PROFILE:
<t)APfOfflssIonatQuaiiricgifonofaDBafeelneitherFinafitteorEwFwinlcsofBus)nessAdmMs(rat[on

or Mariti'mo Tfansport from a recognised Ifislilutfon.

(2) A PosiQfaduBtequatircation to Ihe felwant fie!(i; OR
• Equivaiont (juolificalions la 1 and 2 above acceptable lo tha cfimpany.

• Atfessl 10 years'po3t-t|ualiRcatioft0itperiencein a nianagenBi portion.

• Suong teaocrshlp and mntiageriol atslitiBS,

• Good anajyKca! sMJs end al^ty to elfectivatylead a tsam of pfofesstooal and sertoftiunsgefs.
' ExceSenl c<xflmuftlcaUon and nedotieilon sfais and proficient krwwteffle ofPortmBfiagemenl.

DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR
Tha Dapuly Managing Direder w^t assist Iho Managfna Dlreclor fct the dischgfgo of his
nsponslbiiitiea.

RESPONSIBILITfES:
• Identity, develop, {ormuiate, ami direcl the imfrismentalkm 61 business slrategies and

corporata polidas.
• Ptanandd!fecHlieorgantsaUoffsactivtt!esioaciilevesiaie<l/3apaedtaffi6l8 and standards

(or finandsi and opefaUOfiat paitoffflan&e, quatiiy cullura and iegtslatiua sdherenca.
• Matota!nan(ld8valopofgafti;alionalcuHufe,va!uesan(treputayonarKt\rilhatlstakeholde(S

induding staff, utsiomefs. suppliefs, paftners and feflulaioryAiffidfll bodioB.
• Report to sharthoUef's/pannl bOflia onoffianfzaliort plans and perfdfmsnce.

• Preparo / val Board papors pritir sutxnisshin to Boefd.
• Coofdhaie and supervise (lie woik ot Ifte (fifrefeni Stefliesic Buriness Unils anti the

Technical sedlons.
* Fwniiitaia policy g«ideiines on fitatters reialiiig to adiwlies of iha company inclii()ing

HRI Risk; Eflvironmont/ Pfocuromont and the niarttotEng of sefvicesoffha company.

' LialSBWIlh elf stslulory bodies, induding MPA, to ensiiro thai a't S(ey piayoo In U>m dtrocl
and coordlnBie ihelr effof la towards attatnlng Iho ovefa!! ot^e<aivesofopefa!ton».

PROFILE:
• A Profesitonst QyBilficeiton or a Degree in either Finance and Ecooomics or Busfnesa

AdminlslraUon or Management or Maritime Transport from a recoflftlsed institution or
equivalont (luailBoalion to abovo acceptabta to! ho Company.

• At leaitfi yea;&> post-qualiiicatjon experienca in a manaseriat poslUoft.
* Strong loatiofship and managerial tibilitlos.

• Good analyiica! skins and abifliy K) etfecUvety lead 8 learn of protoMlonels find Sfirtfof
Managaft,

• Excellent communication and negotlauor) syils and proflcisnl kEumledgg o( Poft's
Managoment.

• Abitity la sstabUsh and rrtalntain effeiitiva MlationshlpB visth Boafd o( Offflcmrs. Puyie
offidsts. subor<tinates. andoUwslakflhoidors.

^'^ Al,r:NTARlS

interested and qualified candklates are fnvfted to send thetr CV lo
executivesearch@alentaris.com, not laler Ihan 31<I June 2024.

Alentads Reuultment Ltd, The Fadory. Wv6a Busirtess Psik, Sl Piaffe
T: 405 7100 F:'133 7036 www.atonlaris.cofn

?nltri>U(ff1<d(Merwtlhari^tto)^la<^?anwtIt^atR»da(i(tB)^triftnMdc^KWtIetfflflheM)<ctofle]ie^t6aftdfldl(>inakttafyap^

EOUAL OPPORTUNItY EMPLOYER
Alentarial??drMptdi^ufpriwBc/and!*t<mwffl»dtoprotatt^lhap*tKyiW^dtnStH/,an<jtfleuri^o(?epM^n»))nf(>muth>rtyouprorfdnlo
on our\wbii!» (www.aienlaris ccn^.

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076



/hn/^vTT'

;0ur clf8ntJho:Cargo Hantiling Cprporatfpn Limited (C^CL) is the s
it; also handles senoraji and bulit cargoes cxcltiding products throusiipipciincs.CHCL is seeRinat^

MANAGING DIRECTPB AND OEBUTY^MANAGING DIP

MANAGING DIRECTOR
Tdo Manasing Director wilt (fisdiafoe ati obligaltons and responsiUfiiios as a membor ottho Board.

RESPONSIBIUTfES:
' Make operailonal deciElons on nnandai, operaUng, personnel, procurement, comffiardai and

(elated fflaiters as sppravdd by Itts Board.

• Eslabtish objectives for Corporaiiwi Ooparlmenis wtliin (ho framawotk tiia ofganisaiion^
objeclnresarKfrevjewinflarKiappfovings^snsBfKtproflfaimnesdevetopedbyihemtoaccoin^isli
Ide o&Jeciivas astatiiished.

• Submit annual revBnue and capita! budssts arid estabHshfnents pf^posslB to UIB Board (of
appfova), and tubsequenily ensuting that experutilure and staffuig are mortlortd and controHed
with ifie bucfgels and eslabnslunonls authoised.

• Monitor the operating artd financial resuiis of the Cofporatton, lafdng any necdEOfy coffsdivo
aclton.

• Provide the Boa«J mth aH nacessary fnfoffnallon, feports, and alstistics to enable [I la owrcisa
owell surveillance <rf ihs affairs of iha Cotpo^ation.

* Eruu(6 financial compliance and uptwid high standards of corporalo gowmafice. In line wHh
Company's objaclives a rut polfctes-

* Identify, develop, fo/mutata, and d^ect (he implementation o{ business stfalegies and cofporsie
pOtiCteS.

• Mtfnisln and efeveiop itia ofgarisatjona! cullure, values and feputalion va? sH s!a'(<eho1ders
indudtnEl stall, customers, supptiers, paitnors, and rofliitatorytofficia! txwEas.

' To ptovedo reports on ihe Company's petfoimanco and advico on sl/alogic managemwii ait)
Beneral adniMstfative issues in felaScn to Ihe Company's mattws.

PROFILE:
<t)APfOfflssIonatQuaiiricgifonofaDBafeelneitherFinafitteorEwFwinlcsofBus)nessAdmMs(rat[on

or Mariti'mo Tfansport from a recognised Ifislilutfon.

(2) A PosiQfaduBtequatircation to Ihe felwant fie!(i; OR
• Equivaiont (juolificalions la 1 and 2 above acceptable lo tha cfimpany.
• Atfessl 10 years'po3t-t|ualiRcatioft0itperiencein a nianagenBi portion.
• Suong teaocrshlp and mntiageriol atslitiBS,

• Good anajyKca! sMJs end al^ty to elfectivatylead a tsam of pfofesstooal and sertoftiunsgefs.
' ExceSenl c<xflmuftlcaUon and nedotieilon sfais and proficient krwwteffle ofPortmBfiagemenl.

DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR
Tha Dapuly Managing Direder w^t assist Iho Managfna Dlreclor fct the dischgfgo of his
nsponslbiiitiea.

RESPONSIBILITfES:
• Identity, develop, {ormuiate, ami direcl the imfrismentalkm 61 business slrategies and

corporata polidas.
• Ptanandd!fecHlieorgantsaUoffsactivtt!esioaciilevesiaie<l/3apaedtaffi6l8 and standards

(or finandsi and opefaUOfiat paitoffflan&e, quatiiy cullura and iegtslatiua sdherenca.
• Matota!nan(ld8valopofgafti;alionalcuHufe,va!uesan(treputayonarKt\rilhatlstakeholde(S

induding staff, utsiomefs. suppliefs, paftners and feflulaioryAiffidfll bodioB.
• Report to sharthoUef's/pannl bOflia onoffianfzaliort plans and perfdfmsnce.
• Preparo / val Board papors pritir sutxnisshin to Boefd.
• Coofdhaie and supervise (lie woik ot Ifte (fifrefeni Stefliesic Buriness Unils anti the

Technical sedlons.
* Fwniiitaia policy g«ideiines on fitatters reialiiig to adiwlies of iha company inclii()ing

HRI Risk; Eflvironmont/ Pfocuromont and the niarttotEng of sefvicesoffha company.
' LialSBWIlh elf stslulory bodies, induding MPA, to ensiiro thai a't S(ey piayoo In U>m dtrocl

and coordlnBie ihelr effof la towards attatnlng Iho ovefa!! ot^e<aivesofopefa!ton».

PROFILE:
• A Profesitonst QyBilficeiton or a Degree in either Finance and Ecooomics or Busfnesa

AdminlslraUon or Management or Maritime Transport from a recoflftlsed institution or
equivalont (luailBoalion to abovo acceptabta to! ho Company.

• At leaitfi yea;&> post-qualiiicatjon experienca in a manaseriat poslUoft.
* Strong loatiofship and managerial tibilitlos.

• Good analyiica! skins and abifliy K) etfecUvety lead 8 learn of protoMlonels find Sfirtfof
Managaft,

• Excellent communication and negotlauor) syils and proflcisnl kEumledgg o( Poft's
Managoment.

• Abitity la sstabUsh and rrtalntain effeiitiva MlationshlpB visth Boafd o( Offflcmrs. Puyie
offidsts. subor<tinates. andoUwslakflhoidors.

^'^ Al,r:NTARlS

interested and qualified candklates are fnvfted to send thetr CV lo
executivesearch@alentaris.com, not laler Ihan 31<I June 2024.

Alentads Reuultment Ltd, The Fadory. Wv6a Busirtess Psik, Sl Piaffe
T: 405 7100 F:'133 7036 www.atonlaris.cofn

?nltri>U(ff1<d(Merwtlhari^tto)^la<^?anwtIt^atR»da(i(tB)^triftnMdc^KWtIetfflflheM)<ctofle]ie^t6aftdfldl(>inakttafyap^

EOUAL OPPORTUNItY EMPLOYER
Alentarial??drMptdi^ufpriwBc/and!*t<mwffl»dtoprotatt^lhap*tKyiW^dtnStH/,an<jtfleuri^o(?epM^n»))nf(>muth>rtyouprorfdnlo
on our\wbii!» (www.aienlaris ccn^.

Bu belge, 5070 sayılı Elektronik İmza Kanununa göre Güvenli Elektronik İmza ile imzalanmıştır.
Evrak sorgulaması https://odaborsaebys.tobb.org.tr/to-balikesir-envision/Validate_Doc.aspx?eD=BSULCT852&eS=9076 adresinden yapılabilir. (PIN:24981)

Gelen Tarih Sayı: 13.06.2024 - 9076




